

No. 05-184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

Petitioner,

—v.—

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
BEN WIZNER
LEE GELERNT
OMAR C. JADWAT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
Attorneys for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. There Is No Basis For Assuming That Congress Intended To Authorize Military Commission Rules That Fail To Meet Even The Minimum Standards Of Impartiality and Fairness	4
A. The Military Commission Process Violates The Core Principle Of Impartial Adjudication	6
B. The Commission Process Violates The Core Principle Of Adequate Appellate Review	13
C. The Commission Process Permits The Use Of Evidence Obtained Through Coercive Interrogation	17
II. The Distinction Between Citizens And Non-Citizens In The Military Commission Rules Is Unsupported By History Or Congressional Action	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A and others v. Secretary of State for the Home Department (No 2)</i> , [2005] W.L.R. 193 available at http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld200506/ldjudgmt/jd051208/aand.pdf	19
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	18
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	18
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	17
<i>Chan Gun v. United States</i> , 9 App. D.C. 290, 1896 WL 14831 (D.C. Cir. 1896)	23
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	22
<i>Fey v. Austria</i> , 24 February 1993, 255 Eur. Court. H.R. Ser. A 13	11
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> , 374 F.3d 727 (9 th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>González del Río v. Peru</i> , (263/1987), 28 October 1992, Report of the Human Rights Committee, vol. II, (A/48/40), 1993	11
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	3, 5, 9, 25

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S.133 (1955)	6, 9
<i>Karttunen v. Finland</i> , (387/1989), 23 October 1992, Report of the Human Rights Committee, vol. II, (A/48/40), 1993	11
<i>Marshall v. Jerico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	9
<i>Rodriguez-Silva v. INS</i> , 242 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	18
<i>Takahashi v. Fish and Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	24
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	15, 16
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	6, 13
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	22, 23, 24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	23, 24

Statutes and Regulations

10 U.S.C. § 825	13
10 U.S.C. § 826	13
10 U.S.C. § 831	17
10 U.S.C. § 864	16

10 U.S.C. § 866.....	16
10 U.S.C. § 867.....	16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 242.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	24
66 Fed.Reg. 57,833.....	2

International Materials

African [Banjul] Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 27, 1981, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 rev. 5, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982).....	11
American Convention on Human Rights, Jul. 18, 1978, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	10, 19
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man. O.A.S. Res. XXX, <i>reprinted in</i> Basis Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, OEA/Ser.L.V./II.82doc.6rev.1 at 17(1992) 1948.....	10
Basic Principles on the Independence of the Judiciary, Adopted by the Seventh United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders Aug. 26, 1985 to Sept. 6, 1985, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.121/22/Rev.1 at 59 (1985).....	9

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. res. 39/46, U.N. GAOR, 42 nd Sess., June 26, 1987, [annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984)]	18, 19
Convention on the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222	10, 19
Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Being Subjected to Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 3452 (XXX) U.N. GAOR, 30 th Sess., Dec. 9, 1975, U.N. Doc. GA/3452 (1975)	19
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War (Geneva IV), Oct. 21, 1950, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	12, 16
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (Geneva III), Oct. 21, 1950, 75 U.N.T.S.135	11, 12, 16, 20
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200 A (XXI), U.N. GAOR, 21 st Sess., Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)	9, 10
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of Aug. 2, 1949 and Relative to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, Dec. 7, 1978, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3	12

U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 13: Equality before the courts on the right to a fair trial and public hearing by an independent court established by law (13 April, 1984)	11
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3 rd Sess.1948	9, 18

Other Authorities

Vanessa Blum, <i>Defense Lawyer Challenges Impartiality of Guantánamo Commission Members</i> , Legal Times, Aug. 26, 2004	8
Jess Bravin, Jackie Calmes, & Carla Ann Robbins, <i>Status of Guantánamo Bay Detainees is Focus of Bush Security Team's Meeting</i> , Wall Street Journal, January 28, 2002	15, 16
Guy Dinmore and Cathy Newman, <i>Iraq Controversies Mar Ovations for Blair</i> , Financial Times, July 18, 2003	15
Louis Fisher, Congressional Research Service, <i>Military Tribunals: Historical Patterns and Lessons</i>	22
Stephen J. Fortunato, Jr., <i>A Court of Cronies</i> , In these Times (June 28, 2004)	14
David Glazier, <i>Kangaroo Court or Competent Tribunal? Judging the 21st Century Military Commission</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 2005	22

John Hendren, <i>Military Trial Opens with a Challenge</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 25, 2004.....	7, 8
Neal K. Katyal and Laurence H. Tribe, “ <i>Waging War, Deciding Guilt: Trying the Military Tribunals</i> ,” 111 Yale L.J. 1259 (2002)	21, 22
Neil A. Lewis, <i>2 Prosecutors Faulted Trials for Detainees</i> , New York Times, Aug. 1, 2005	8
Toni Locy, <i>U.S. Tribunal Could Lose Members</i> , USA Today, Sept. 14, 2004	8
Military Commission Instruction No. 9	15
Military Commission Order No. 1	<i>passim</i>
Military Commission Order No. 2	7
Remarks by Secretary Rumsfeld to Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce (Feb. 13, 2004), <i>available at</i> www.defenselink.mil	16
Wolfowitz Interview with Jim Lehrer, News Hour <i>available at</i> http://www.dod.gov/transcripts/ 2002/t03222002_t0321wol.html	7
